

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: WSK164

Stainless steel wall cabinet PREMIUM - 1600x400mm - with sliding door - 650mm high



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Stainless Steel Wall Cabinet Premium 1600x400mm with Sliding Door

1. General Information

The Stainless Steel Wall Cabinet Premium is designed to provide a durable, hygienic, and efficient storage solution for professional kitchens and food service environments. Made from high-quality stainless steel, this cabinet ensures longevity and resistance to corrosion, making it ideal for demanding applications.

2. Safety Information

- General Safety: Ensure the cabinet is installed on a sturdy wall capable of supporting its weight when fully loaded.
- Load Capacity: Do not exceed the maximum load capacity specified in the product specifications.
- Installation: Only qualified personnel should install the cabinet. Follow all installation instructions to prevent accidents.
- Cleaning: Use appropriate cleaning materials; avoid harsh chemicals that could damage the surface.
- Children and Pets: Keep children and pets away from the installation area during setup to prevent accidents.
- Handling: Wear appropriate gloves when handling the cabinet to prevent cuts or abrasions.

3. Product Specifications

- Model: WSK164
- Dimensions: 1600mm (Length) x 400mm (Depth) x 650mm (Height)
- Material: Stainless Steel
- Doors: Sliding doors for easy access
- Weight: 50kg
- Load Capacity: Maximum 200kg evenly distributed

4. Setup and Installation

1. Preparation: Gather all necessary tools, including a drill, level, and appropriate mounting hardware (not included).
2. Location: Choose an installation location that is easily accessible and meets the required specifications for wall mounting.
3. Marking: Use a level to mark the drilling points on the wall based on the dimensions of the cabinet. Ensure the marks are at the correct height (650mm from the floor).
4. Drilling: Drill holes into the wall at the marked points, ensuring they are of the correct diameter for the anchors being used.
5. Mounting the Cabinet: Align the cabinet with the drilled holes, and secure it to the wall using the appropriate mounting hardware.
6. Final Check: Ensure the cabinet is level and securely attached before use.

5. Operation

- Open and close the sliding doors with a gentle pull to ensure smooth operation.
- Organize items within the cabinet for optimal accessibility, placing heavier items on lower shelves.
- Regularly check for any obstructions in the sliding track to maintain proper functionality.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Daily Cleaning: Wipe down the exterior with a damp cloth and mild detergent.
- Occasional Deep Clean: For deeper cleaning, disassemble any removable parts as necessary.
- Preventing Rust: Dry any water that accumulates to prevent oxidation, especially in humid environments.
- Inspection: Regularly check for any signs of damage or wear and address them immediately.

7. Troubleshooting

- Sliding Door Sticking: Clean the sliding track and ensure there are no obstructions.
- Cabinet Not Secure: Re-check all mounting hardware to ensure the cabinet is firmly attached to the wall.
- Rust Formation: Treat any rusty areas with appropriate cleaning products and monitor storage conditions for excess moisture.

8. Disposal

When disposing of the cabinet, follow local regulations for the disposal of metal products. Contact waste management services for guidance on proper disposal methods or recycling options.

9. Contact

For further assistance, please reach out to us:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

DE DEUTSCH

Bedienungsanleitung für Edelstahl-Wandschrank Premium 1600x400mm mit Schiebetür 650mm hoch (WSK164)

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für unseren Edelstahl-Wandschrank Premium entschieden haben. Dieses Produkt wurde entwickelt, um eine langlebige sowie gut organisierte Aufbewahrungslösung in Gastronomiebetrieben zu bieten. Der Schrank ist aus hochwertigem Edelstahl gefertigt, was ihn sowohl robust als auch leicht zu reinigen macht.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Verpackung: Bewahren Sie die Verpackung von Kindern fern, da sie gefährliche Kleinteile enthalten könnte.
- Installation: Der Schrank sollte von einer qualifizierten Person installiert werden, um Unfälle und Schäden zu vermeiden.
- Belastbarkeit: Überladen Sie den Schrank nicht, um ein Umkippen oder Beschädigungen zu vermeiden.
- Reinigung: Verwenden Sie keine scharfen oder kratzenden Reinigungsmittel, die die Oberfläche des Edelstahls beschädigen könnten.
- Betrieb: Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Schrank an einem stabilen Ort installiert wird, um ein Verrutschen oder Umstürzen während des Gebrauchs zu vermeiden.

3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Maße: 1600 x 400 x 650 mm
- Material: Edelstahl
- Türtyp: Schiebetür
- Gewicht: 30 kg
- Farbe: Silber
- Maximale Belastbarkeit: 150 kg

4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Benötigte Werkzeuge: Bohrmaschine, Schraubendreher, Wasserwaage, Maßband.
- Schritt 1: Überprüfen Sie den Lieferumfang und stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Teile vorhanden sind.
- Schritt 2: Bestimmen Sie den Installationsort und markieren Sie die Bohrlöcher mit einem Bleistift unter Berücksichtigung der Wasserwaage.
- Schritt 3: Bohren Sie die Löcher in die Wand und setzen Sie die entsprechenden Dübel ein.
- Schritt 4: Heben Sie den Schrank an die Wand und befestigen Sie ihn mit den mitgelieferten Schrauben.
- Schritt 5: Überprüfen Sie die Stabilität des Schranks und justieren Sie bei Bedarf.

5. Betrieb

Nutzen Sie den Wandschrank zum ordentlichen Lagern von Lebensmitteln, Utensilien und anderen notwendigen Küchenutensilien. Achten Sie darauf, die maximale Belastbarkeit nicht zu überschreiten, um die Sicherheit zu gewährleisten.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

Reinigen Sie die Oberflächen mit einem milden Reinigungsmittel und einem weichen Tuch. Vermeiden Sie Drahtbürsten oder scheuernde Materialien, die das Edelstahl beschädigen könnten. Führen Sie regelmäßig Wartungschecks durch, um sicherzustellen, dass alle Teile intakt sind.

7. Fehlersuche

- Problem: Schrank ist wackelig.
Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die Befestigungen und stellen Sie sicher, dass der Schrank korrekt an der Wand montiert ist.
- Problem: Schiebetüren bewegen sich nicht richtig.
Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die Schienen und reinigen Sie diese gegebenenfalls von Schmutz oder Ablagerungen.

8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie das Produkt und die Verpackung gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Recycling und Abfallentsorgung. Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Edelstahl in den entsprechenden Recyclingbehältern entsorgt wird.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor RVS Wandkast Premium 1600x400mm met Schuifdeur 650mm Hoog (WSK164)

1. Algemene Informatie

De RVS wandkast Premium is ontworpen voor gebruik in commerciële keukens en werkruimtes. Met een afmeting van 1600mm x 400mm en een hoogte van 650mm, biedt deze kast voldoende opbergruimte met een moderne uitstraling. Het materiaal is roestvrij staal, wat zorgt voor duurzaamheid en een gemakkelijke reiniging.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Deze wandkast is bedoeld voor gebruik in droge omgevingen. Voorkom contact met water of extreme vochtigheid.
- Vermijd het plaatsen van zware of onveilige items op de kast om instabiliteit te voorkomen.
- Zorg ervoor dat de kast correct is geïnstalleerd aan de muur om valgevaar te minimaliseren.
- Houd de kast altijd schoon en geordend om ongelukken te vermijden.
- Volg de instructies zorgvuldig op om de veiligheid van de installatie en het gebruik te waarborgen.

3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 1600mm x 400mm x 650mm (hoogte)
- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal
- Type: Wandkast met schuifdeur
- Max. belasting per plank: 100 kg
- Kleur: RVS (geborsteld)

4. Opstelling en installatie

1. Controleer de inhoud van de verpakking en zorg ervoor dat alle onderdelen aanwezig zijn.
2. Kies een geschikte locatie voor de wandkast. Zorg ervoor dat de muur stevig genoeg is om het gewicht van de kast te dragen.
3. Gebruik een waterpas om een rechte lijn te markeren op de muur op de gewenste hoogte.
4. Bevestig de wandbeugels volgens de meegeleverde instructies. Gebruik geschikte schroeven en pluggen voor uw muurtype.
5. Hang de kast aan de bevestigde wandbeugels en controleer met een waterpas of deze recht hangt.
6. Bevestig de kast met de extra bevestigingsschroeven voor extra stabiliteit.
7. Controleer of de schuifdeur soepel opent en sluit.

5. Bediening

- Open de schuifdeur door deze zachtjes naar de zijkant te duwen.
- Plaats benodigdheden of apparatuur op de planken.
- Sluit de deur na gebruik om een overzichtelijke en georganiseerde ruimte te behouden.

6. Reiniging en Onderhoud

- Reinig de kast regelmatig met een vochtige doek en milde zeep.
- Vermijd schurende schoonmaakmiddelen die het oppervlak kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer regelmatig op losse schroeven of onderdelen en maak deze indien nodig vast.

7. Probleemoplossing

Probleem: Schuifdeur schuift niet soepel.

Oplossing: Controleer op obstakels en zorg dat de rails vrij zijn van vuil.

Probleem: Kast hangt scheef.

Oplossing: Controleer de installatie en maak indien nodig de bevestigingen los en stel de kast opnieuw bij.

8. Verwijdering

Bij het afvoeren van de RVS wandkast, zorg ervoor dat dit gebeurt volgens de lokale wetgeving inzake afvalverwerking. Probeer het materiaal te recyclen waar mogelijk, aangezien roestvrij staal een recycleerbaar materiaal is.

9. Contactgegevens

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

E-mailadres: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual de Producto - Armario de Pared de Acero Inoxidable Premium 1600x400mm con Puerta Corrediza

1. Información General

Este manual está diseñado para proporcionar información esencial sobre el Armario de Pared de Acero Inoxidable Premium. Este producto es ideal para entornos de cocina comercial, ofreciendo una solución robusta y elegante para el almacenamiento.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Instalación Segura: Asegúrese de seguir todas las instrucciones de instalación para evitar lesiones o daños.
- Uso Apropiado: Este producto está destinado exclusivamente para el almacenamiento en cocinas comerciales. No lo use para fines no previstos.
- Superficie Segura: Mantenga las superficies limpias y secas para prevenir resbalones y caídas.
- Cuidado con los Bordes: Las esquinas y bordes del armario son afilados. Maneje con cuidado para evitar cortes.
- Capacidad de Carga: No exceda la capacidad máxima de carga recomendada para garantizar la estabilidad.
- Inspección Regular: Revise periódicamente el estado del armario y sus elementos de fijación para asegurar su integridad.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Material: Acero inoxidable de alta calidad
- Dimensiones: 1600 mm (Ancho) x 400 mm (Profundidad) x 650 mm (Altura)
- Puertas: Puerta corrediza
- Uso: Adecuado para ambientes de cocina comercial
- Características: Resistente a la corrosión, fácil de limpiar, diseño elegante.

4. Configuración e Instalación

- Herramientas Necesarias: Taladro, nivel, destornillador, cinta métrica.
- Instrucciones de Instalación:
 1. Elija una ubicación adecuada en la pared que soporte el peso del armario.
 2. Use la cinta métrica para marcar los puntos de fijación en la pared.
 3. Perfore los agujeros en la pared según las marcas realizadas.
 4. Inserte los anclajes en los agujeros para mayor estabilidad.
 5. Levante el armario y alinéelo con los anclajes, asegurándose de que esté nivelado.
 6. Atornille el armario a la pared usando los tornillos proporcionados.
 7. Verifique que el armario esté firmemente montado y que las puertas se deslicen suavemente.

5. Operación

Para operar el armario, simplemente deslice las puertas para abrir o cerrar el acceso al contenido. Asegúrese de no sobrecargar las estanterías para mantener su funcionalidad y seguridad.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpieza Regular: Use un paño suave y detergente no abrasivo para limpiar las superficies externas e internas.
- Desinfección: Se recomienda desinfectar el armario regularmente, especialmente en entornos de cocina, para prevenir la proliferación de bacterias.
- Revisión de Componentes: Revise y limpie las ruedas y mecanismos de las puertas corredizas para asegurar un funcionamiento suave.

7. Solución de Problemas

- Las puertas no se deslizan suavemente: Verifique si hay objetos atascados en los rieles y limpie cualquier suciedad que pueda estar impidiendo el movimiento.
- Ruidos al abrir o cerrar: Aplique un lubricante apropiado en las partes móviles.

8. Eliminación

Al final de la vida útil del producto, recicle el acero inoxidable en un centro de reciclaje apropiado. No disponga de forma inadecuada, ya que esto puede dañar el medio ambiente.

9. Contacto

Para consultas adicionales, puede contactarnos a través de:

Correo electrónico: info@gmgastro.com

Teléfono: 0800 7000 220

Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du produit pour le Cabinet mural en acier inoxydable PREMIUM 1600x400mm avec porte coulissante - WSK164

1. Informations générales

Ce cabinet mural en acier inoxydable PREMIUM est conçu pour un usage professionnel dans les cuisines commerciales. Avec ses dimensions de 1600x400mm et une hauteur de 650mm, il fournit un espace de rangement optimal pour vos ustensiles et équipements, tout en garantissant une durabilité et une résistance à la corrosion exceptionnelles.

2. Informations de sécurité

- Utilisez uniquement le produit conformément aux instructions fournies dans ce manuel.
- Ne surchargez pas le cabinet au-delà des spécifications de poids.
- Assurez-vous que le cabinet est bien fixé au mur pour éviter tout risque de basculement.
- Évitez de placer des objets chauds directement sur la surface du cabinet.
- Vérifiez régulièrement l'état des fixations et des portes coulissantes pour garantir leur bon fonctionnement.
- En cas de dommages visibles, cessez immédiatement l'utilisation et contactez le service client.

3. Aperçu du produit et spécifications

- Modèle : WSK164
- Matériau : Acier inoxydable
- Dimensions : 1600mm (L) x 400mm (P) x 650mm (H)
- Type de porte : Coulissante
- Poids : 50 kg
- Capacité de charge : 200 kg
- Finition : Poli
- Utilisation : Intérieur uniquement

4. Installation et mise en place

- Assurez-vous d'avoir tous les outils nécessaires : perceuse, vis, niveau à bulle, clef à molette.
- Sélectionnez un emplacement approprié au mur, à 1,5m du sol pour un accessible facile.
- Marquez les points de fixation en utilisant le niveau à bulle pour assurer l'horizontalité.
- Percez des trous au mur aux endroits marqués, et insérez les chevilles murales.
- Fixez le cabinet au mur à l'aide des vis fournies. Assurez-vous qu'il est bien fixé et stable.
- Installez la porte coulissante en suivant les instructions spécifiques fournies pour le rail.

5. Fonctionnement

- Ouvrez la porte coulissante doucement pour accéder au contenu du cabinet.
- Rangez vos articles de manière organisée pour maximiser l'espace de rangement.
- Fermez la porte après utilisation pour maintenir la propreté et la sécurité.

6. Nettoyage et entretien

- Nettoyez le cabinet avec un chiffon doux et un détergent non abrasif.
- Évitez les produits de nettoyage contenant des acides ou des agents abrasifs.
- Essuyez immédiatement les éclaboussures pour éviter la corrosion.
- Vérifiez régulièrement l'état du meuble pour détecter tout signe d'usure ou de dommage.

7. Dépannage

- Si la porte coulissante ne s'ouvre pas correctement, vérifiez si le rail est obstrué ou si des objets en bloquent le passage.
- Pour un cabinet qui se déplace ou s'incline, vérifiez les fixations murales et resserrez si besoin.
- En cas de rouille, nettoyez la zone affectée et appliquez un anti-corrosif recommandé.

8. Élimination

- Lors de l'élimination de ce produit, veillez à respecter les réglementations locales en matière de déchets.
- Le produit étant en acier inoxydable, il peut être recyclé. Contactez votre centre de recyclage local pour les procédures appropriées.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance concernant le produit, veuillez nous contacter :

- Email : info@gmgastro.com
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Armadio a Parete in Acciaio Inossidabile Premium 1600x400mm con Porta Scorrevole

1. Informazioni Generali

L'armadio a parete in acciaio inox Premium è progettato per soddisfare le esigenze di ristoranti, cucine commerciali e ambienti lavorativi che richiedono un'efficiente organizzazione delle attrezzature e degli ingredienti. Questo prodotto è realizzato con materiali di alta qualità, garantendo durata e resistenza alla corrosione.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Utilizzare il prodotto solo per lo scopo previsto.
- Riporre oggetti pesanti in modo uniforme per evitare un sovraccarico.
- Assicurarsi che l'armadio sia installato in modo sicuro e stabile per prevenire cadute.
- Non posizionare oggetti caldi o affilati direttamente sulla superficie dell'armadio.
- Pulire regolarmente l'armadio per prevenire accumuli di sporco e batteri.
- Indossare guanti protettivi durante l'installazione e la manutenzione.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Dimensioni: 1600x400mm
- Altezza: 650mm
- Materiale: Acciaio inox di alta qualità
- Tipo di porta: Scorrevole
- Capacità: Adatta per vari utensili e attrezzature da cucina
- Colore: Acciaio inox

4. Installazione e Montaggio

- Assicurarsi di avere tutti gli strumenti necessari prima dell'installazione: cacciaviti, livella, trapano.
- Selezionare un'area di montaggio adatta che sia robusta e piana.
- Utilizzare la livella per segnare i punti di fissaggio sulla parete.
- Fissare i supporti dell'armadio alla parete usando i tasselli adeguati.
- Montare l'armadio sui supporti e fissarlo saldamente.
- Verificare la stabilità dell'installazione.

5. Funzionamento

- Caricare l'armadio con utensili e attrezzature in modo organizzato.
- Utilizzare le porte scorrevoli per l'accesso facile e veloce agli oggetti.
- Assicurarsi che l'armadio sia sempre chiuso per mantenere la pulizia.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire l'armadio con un detergente delicato e una spugna morbida.
- Evitare l'uso di prodotti abrasivi che possono graffiare la superficie.
- Controllare regolarmente i fissaggi e serrare eventuali viti allentate.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se le porte scorrevoli non si muovono correttamente, verificare la presenza di ostruzioni.
- Controllare che l'armadio sia installato in modo livellato.
- Se ci sono danni visibili, contattare il supporto clienti per ulteriori assistenza.

8. Smaltimento

- Quando si smaltisce il prodotto, seguire le normative locali per il riciclaggio dell'acciaio inox.
- Non disperdere il prodotto nell'ambiente; è importante seguire le linee guida per un corretto smaltimento.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni, contattare:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania